Bank loans and other borrowings	� Bank of England base rate + 1.67%; Bank of England base rate + 1.77%; Euribor + 1.7%; Bank of

England base rate + 1.15% margin

2021 2020

Company borrowings

Weighted
average

effective
interest rate

% £’000

Weighted
average

effective
interest rate

% £’000

Bank loans 1.79 24,247 1.69 25,287
Loans from Group undertakings — — — 110

Floating rate 24,247 25,397

The Company’s floating rate financial liabilities bear interest determined as follows:

Bank loans			   Bank of England base rate + 1.67%; Bank of England base rate + 1.77%; Euribor + 1.7%

G
o

ve
rn

an
ce

S
trate

g
ic R

e
p

o
rt

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts
S

h
are

h
o

ld
e

r In
fo

rm
atio

n

Carr’s Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2021 139Carr’s Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2021 139

G
o

ve
rn

an
ce

S
trate

g
ic R

e
p

o
rt

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts
S

h
are

h
o

ld
e

r In
fo

rm
atio

n

27 Derivatives and other financial instruments continued
Sensitivity analysis
The impact of a decrease or increase in interest rates during the year is shown in the table below. The Directors consider that a 1%
(2020: 1%) movement in interest rates represents a reasonable possible change.

2021 2020

1% decrease
£’000

1% increase
£’000

1% decrease
£’000

1% increase
£’000

Impact on profit after taxation 396 (396) 542 (542)
Impact on total equity 396 (396) 542 (542)

This sensitivity analysis is not an indication of actual results, which may materially differ. For the purposes of this sensitivity analysis all
other variables have been held constant.

Liquidity risk
The Group’s policy throughout the year has been to maintain a mix of short and medium-term borrowings. Short-term flexibility is
achieved by overdraft facilities. In addition, it is the Group’s policy to maintain committed undrawn facilities in order to provide flexibility
in the management of the Group’s liquidity.

The tables below analyse the Group and Company’s financial liabilities which will be settled on a net basis into relevant maturity

[…]

access of others to those benefits.

The Board concluded that the Group did not meet the definition of having control over the asset and that the configuration and
customisation costs did not relate to a separately identifiable asset under IAS 38. It has therefore revised its accounting policy to align
with the IFRIC guidance. This revision has been accounted for retrospectively resulting in a prior year restatement.

The Group identified £2,894,000 of capitalised costs incurred by the parent Company and its subsidiaries in the years up to and
including 29 August 2020 that should be expensed with a further £667,000 in its associate’s balance sheet, of which the Group
recognises 49%. During the current year, costs of £1,356,000 incurred by the parent Company and its subsidiaries have been expensed.
The associate incurred costs of £1,297,000 during the current year, of which the Group recognises 49%, which have been expensed and
recognised through the Group's share of post-tax results of associate.

The affected financial statement line items for the Group are as follows.

29 August 2020
(previously

reported)
£’000

Restatement
£’000

29 August 2020
(restated)

£’000

Income Statement
Administrative expenses (21,535) (1,366) (22,901)
Adjusted share of results of associate 1,191 – 1,191
Reported share of results of associate 1,191 (202) 989
Adjusted operating profit 16,247 46 16,293
Reported operating profit 13,840 (1,568) 12,272
Adjusted profit before taxation 14,904 46 14,950
Reported profit before taxation 12,497 (1,568) 10,929
Taxation (1,575) 259 (1,316)
Adjusted profit for the year 12,690 37 12,727
Reported profit for the year 10,922 (1,309) 9,613
Basic EPS (pence) 10.3 (1.2) 9.1
Diluted EPS (pence) 10.2 (1.2) 9.0
Adjusted EPS (pence) 11.9 0.1 12.0

Balance Sheet
Other intangible assets 9,171 (2,806) 6,365
Investment in associate 14,307 (265) 14,042
Total non-current assets 127,473 (3,071) 124,402
Current tax assets 1,535 533 2,068
Total current assets 119,870 533 120,403
Total assets 247,343 (2,538) 244,805
Net assets 134,169 (2,538) 131,631
Retained earnings 101,202 (2,295) 98,907
Total shareholders’ equity 117,126 (2,295) 114,831
Non-controlling interests 17,043 (243) 16,800
Total equity 134,169 (2,538) 131,631

Cash Flow Statement
Cash generated from continuing operations 22,639 (1,412) 21,227
Net cash generated from operating activities 18,060 (1,412) 16,648
Purchase of intangible assets (1,459) 1,412 (47)
Net cash used in investing activities (8,905) 1,412 (7,493)

Carr’s Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021156 Carr’s Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021156

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

36 Prior year restatement continued
The affected financial statement line items for the parent Company are as follows.

29 August 2020
(previously

reported)
£’000

Restatement
£’000

29 August 2020
(restated)

£’000

Balance Sheet
Other intangible assets 334 (334) –
Total non-current assets 76,766 (334) 76,432
Current tax assets 1,954 63 2,017
Total current assets 12,555 63 12,618
Total assets 89,321 (271) 89,050
Net assets 60,448 (271) 60,177
Retained earnings 48,180 (271) 47,909
Total shareholders’ equity 60,448 (271) 60,177
Total equity 60,448 (271) 60,177

In accordance with IAS 1, a third balance sheet has been presented below to show the impact to the opening balance sheet for the
prior year. The Group identified £1,481,000 of costs previously capitalised as at 1 September 2019 in respect of the cloud hosted ERP
system that should be expensed and £41,000 of amortisation to be reversed. In addition the Group's investment in associate has been
restated to reflect the Group's share of costs of £159,000 capitalised by the associate as at 1 September 2019 that should be expensed.

The opening balance sheet of the prior year has been restated to correct for these. Balances at 1 September 2019 are those disclosed
after the application of IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ which was adjusted prospectively on adoption. The affected financial statement line items are
as follows.

Group

1 September
2019

(previously
reported)

£'000
Restatement

£'000

1 September
2019

(restated)
£'000

Balance Sheet
Other intangible assets 9,318 (1,440) 7,878
Investment in associate 13,392 (63) 13,329
Total non-current assets 127,110 (1,503) 125,607
Total assets 267,068 (1,503) 265,565
Current tax liabilities (1,010) 274 (736)
Total current liabilities (90,177) 274 (89,903)
Total liabilities (137,520) 274 (137,246)
Net assets 129,548 (1,229) 128,319
Retained earnings 93,933 (1,184) 92,749
Total shareholders’ equity 113,319 (1,184) 112,135
Non-controlling interests 16,229 (45) 16,184
Total equity 129,548 (1,229) 128,319

Company

1 September
2019

(previously
reported)

£'000
Restatement

£'000

1 September
2019

(restated)
£'000

Balance Sheet
Other intangible assets 376 (376) –
Total non-current assets 52,323 (376) 51,947
Current tax assets 840 71 911
Total current assets 43,803 71 43,874
Total assets 96,126 (305) 95,821
Net assets 57,346 (305) 57,041
Retained earnings 44,189 (305) 43,884
Total shareholders’ equity 57,346 (305) 57,041
Total equity 57,346 (305) 57,041

G
o

ve
rn

an
ce

S
trate

g
ic R

e
p

o
rt

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts
S

h
are

h
o

ld
e

r In
fo

rm
atio

n

Carr’s Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2021 157Carr’s Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2021 157

G
o

ve
rn

an
ce

S
trate

g
ic R

e
p

o
rt

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts
S

h
are

h
o

ld
e

r In
fo

rm
atio

n

Five-Year Statement

Continuing operations
Revenue and results

(Restated)1,2
2017

£’000

(Restated)2

2018
£’000

(Restated)2

2019
£’000

(Restated)2

2020
£’000

2021
£’000

Revenue 346,224 403,192 403,905 395,630 417,254

Operating profit 10,573 16,194 16,020 12,272 13,024